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Certified Recommendation 
Raleigh Planning Commission                                     

  CR# 11467  

Certified Recommendation 
Z-18-12/Falls of Neuse Rd   

 
 

Case Information Z-18-12 Falls of Neuse Rd 
 Location Northeast quadrant of intersection of Falls of Neuse Road and Interstate -

540 
Size 0.536 acre 

Request Rezone property from Residential-4 to Office and Institutional-1 
Conditional Use District 

 

Comprehensive Plan Consistency 

    Consistent    Inconsistent 
 
       Consistent 
Future Land Use 

Designation 
 

 
Office Residential – Mixed Use 

Applicable Policy 
Statements 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Policy LU 1.2 – Future Land Use Map and Zoning Consistency 
Policy LU 1.3 – Conditional Use District Consistency 
Policy LU 2.6 – Zoning and Infrastructure Impacts  
Policy LU 4.5 – Connectivity 
Policy LU 5.1 – Reinforcing the Urban Pattern 
Policy LU 5.6 – Buffering Requirements  
Policy LU 7.4 – Scale and Design of New Commercial Uses 
Policy LU 7.5 – High Impact Commercial Uses 
Policy EP 8.4 – Noise and Light Impacts 
Policy UD 2.4 – Transitions in Building Intensity 
Policy UD 7.3 – Design Guidelines 
Policy AP-540F 1 – Development Character on Falls of Neuse 
Road 
Policy AP-540F 4 – Falls of Neuse Low Intensity Appearance 
Policy AP-540F 6 – Falls of Neuse Access Spacing 

 

Summary of Conditions 
 Submitted 

Conditions 
1. Prohibit certain uses 
2. Maximum building height 
3. Site lighting standards 
4. Building design standards 
5. Minimum sidewalk and walkway  width 
6. Offer of cross access to adjacent office property 
7. No driveways on Falls of Neuse Road 
8. Standards for trash receptacle/dumpster screening 
9. Development limited to two stories and 5,800 sq. ft. 
10. No drive thus permitted 
11. Buffering towards residential property to the east 
12. Location of parking on the site 
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Issues and Impacts 
Outstanding 

Issues 
1. None 

 
Suggested 
Conditions 

1. None 

Impacts 
Identified 

1. Potential increase in school 
age children in already 
over-capacity base school  

Proposed 
Mitigation 

1. None 

 

Public Meetings 
Neighborhood 

Meeting 
Public 

Hearing Committee Planning Commission 

12/21/11 04/17/12 None 6/12/12: Approve 
 

 Valid Statutory Protest Petition 
 

Attachments 
1. Staff report 
2. Existing Zoning/Location Map 
3. Future Land Use 

 
 

Planning Commission Recommendation 
Recommendation The Planning Commission finds that this case is consistent with 

the Comprehensive Plan and recommends that this case be 
approved in accordance with zoning conditions dated June 12, 
2012. 

Findings & Reasons 1. The request is consistent with guidelines set forth in the 
Comprehensive Plan. The Future Land Use Map 
designates this area as being appropriate for Office 
Residential Mixed Use. The proposed zoning is consistent 
with this designation. 

Motion and Vote Motion:    Haq 
Second:  Terando 
 
In Favor:  Butler, Fluhrer, Harris Edmisten, Haq, Mattox, 
Schuster, Sterling Lewis, Terando 
 

 
This document is a true and accurate statement of the findings and recommendations of the 
Planning Commission. Approval of this document incorporates all of the findings of the attached 
Staff Report. 
 
 
________________________________  _______________________________6/12/12 
Planning Director  Date  Planning Commission Chairperson Date 
 
 
 
Staff Coordinator:  Carter Pettibone carter.pettibone@raleighnc.gov  
 
 

mailto:carter.pettibone@raleighnc.gov


      Zoning Staff Report – Case Z-18-12 
Conditional Use District 

 

 
 
 
 

 

Request 
Location Falls of Neuse Road and Interstate -540 
Request Rezone property from Residential-4 to Office and Institutional-1 

Conditional Use District 
Area of Request 0.536 acre 
Property Owner Robert Cummins 

PC Recommendation 
Deadline 

July 16, 2012 

 

Subject Property 
 Current Proposed 

Zoning Residential-4 (R-4) Office and Institutional-1 
Conditional Use District (O&I-1 
CUD) 

Additional Overlay n/a n/a 
Land Use Single-Family Residential Unknown 

Residential Density 4 units per acre (max. 2 units) 25 units per acre (max. 13 units) 
 
 

Surrounding Area 
 North South East  West 

Zoning CUD O&I-1, 
Wake County 
Residential-40W 

CUD R-6 w/ 
PDD, R-4 w/ 
PDD 

R-4, CUD O&I-1 CUD R-6, Wake 
County 
Residential-40W 

Future Land 
Use 

Office 
Residential - 
Mixed Use, 
Wake County 

Office 
Residential - 
Mixed Use, Low 
Density 
Residential 

Low Density 
Residential, 
Office and 
Residential 
Mixed Use` 

Office 
Residential – 
Mixed Use 
Residential, 
Wake County 

Current Land 
Use 

Office, Low 
Density 
Residential 

Office, Low 
Density 
Residential 

Low Density 
Residential, 
Office 

Office, Vacant 

 
 

Comprehensive Plan Guidance 
Future Land Use Office Residential – Mixed Use 

Area Plan I-540 / Falls of Neuse 
Applicable Policies Policy LU 1.2 – Future Land Use Map and Zoning Consistency 

Policy LU 1.3 – Conditional Use District Consistency 
Policy LU 2.6 – Zoning and Infrastructure Impacts  
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Policy LU 4.5 – Connectivity 
Policy LU 5.1 – Reinforcing the Urban Pattern 
Policy LU 5.6 – Buffering Requirements  
Policy LU 7.4 – Scale and Design of New Commercial Uses 
Policy LU 7.5 – High Impact Commercial Uses  
Policy EP 8.4 – Noise and Light Impacts 
Policy UD 2.4 – Transitions in Building Intensity 
Policy UD 7.3 – Design Guidelines 
Policy AP-540F 1 – Development Character on Falls of Neuse 
Road 
Policy AP-540F 4 – Falls of Neuse Low Intensity Appearance 
Policy AP-540F 6 – Falls of Neuse Access Spacing 

 

Contact Information 
Staff Carter Pettibone, carter.pettibone@raleighnc.gov 

Applicant Robert Cummins, 919.995.4578 
Citizens Advisory Council North; Will Owen, will.s.owen@gmail.com, 919.264.0565 

 

Case Overview 
The proposal seeks to rezone a parcel located at 9100 Falls of Neuse Road from Residential-4 
(R-4) to Office and Institutional-1 Conditional Use District (O&I-1 CUD). The property is located 
on the southeast side of Falls of Neuse Road northeast of the intersection of Falls of Neuse Road 
and Interstate 540. There is currently a single-family residential structure on the property. 
 
The adjacent property to the northeast along Falls of Neuse contains a multi-story office building. 
There is a single-family residence on the adjacent parcel to the east, while a medical office 
building and the Falls Ridge commercial subdivision sit on properties directly southwest. Across 
Falls of Neuse Road to the northwest there is a vacant parcel and single-family homes in Wake 
County’s zoning jurisdiction. 
 
While it has a Falls of Neuse address, the property is accessed from Greenway Street to the rear, 
the result of closing a portion of Greenway Street that formerly connected to Falls of Neuse Road. 
 
Conditions associated with this proposed rezoning include prohibited uses, standards for building 
size and design, site lighting, and trash/dumpster screening, prohibitions for driveway access 
onto Fall of Neuse Road and drive thru windows, and an offer of cross access to the adjacent 
property to the northeast. 
 
The property was the subject of rezoning case Z-02-08, which sought to rezone the property to 
O&I-1 CUD. The proposed rezoning was denied. 

Exhibit C & D Analysis 
 

1. Consistency of the proposed rezoning with the Comprehensive Plan 
and any applicable City-adopted plan(s) 

 
1.1 Future Land Use 

The proposal is consistent with the Future Land Use Map. The Future Land Use Map 
designates the parcel and surrounding area as Office Residential - Mixed Use, which 
is a category that is applied primarily to frontage lots along thoroughfares where low 
density residential uses are no longer appropriate, as well as office parks and 

mailto:carter.pettibone@raleighnc.gov
mailto:will.s.owen@gmail.com
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developments suitable for a more mixed-use development pattern. This category 
encourages a mix of moderate to medium density residential and office use. The 
Office and Institution zones provide the closest match with the proposed use pattern. 
 

1.2 Policy Guidance 
The following policy guidance is applicable with this request: 
 

Policy LU 1.2 - Future Land Use Map and Zoning Consistency  
The Future Land Use Map shall be used in conjunction with the Comprehensive Plan 
policies to evaluate zoning consistency including proposed zoning map amendments and 
zoning text changes. The Future Land Use Map shall not be used to review development 
applications which do not include a zoning map or text amendment. 

 
The proposal is consistent with this policy. Office, institutional, and other non-
residential uses are consistent with the Office and Residential Mixed Use category. 
 

Policy LU 1.3 - Conditional Use District Consistency 
All conditions proposed as part of a conditional use district (CUD) should be consistent 
with the Comprehensive Plan 

 
The proposed rezoning is consistent with this policy. Rezoning conditions provided by 
the applicant are consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.  
 

Policy LU 2.6 - Zoning and Infrastructure Impacts  
Carefully evaluate all amendments to the zoning map that significantly increase permitted 
density or floor area to ensure that impacts to infrastructure capacity resulting from the 
projected intensification of development are adequately mitigated or addressed. 

 
The proposal is consistent with this policy. There are little additional impacts 
anticipated to infrastructure associated with this request. 
 

Policy LU 4.5 - Connectivity 
New development and redevelopment should provide pedestrian and vehicular 
connectivity between individual development sites to provide alternative means of access 
along corridors. 

 
The proposed rezoning is consistent with this policy. The parcel has direct vehicular 
access from Greenway Street to the rear and one of the conditions proposes an offer 
of cross access with the commercial property adjacent to the northeast. 
 

Policy LU 5.1 - Reinforcing the Urban Pattern 
New development should be visually integrated with adjacent buildings, and more 
generally with the surrounding area. Quality design and site planning is required so that 
new development opportunities within the existing urban fabric of Raleigh are 
implemented without adverse impacts on local character and appearance. 

 
The proposal is consistent with this policy. The applicant has provided conditions for 
building height, size, and design, site lighting, and dumpster screening that are 
similar to or more restrictive than those approved as part of the rezoning for the 
adjacent property to the northeast (Z-30-05). 
 

Policy LU 5.6 - Buffering Requirements 
New development adjacent to areas of lower intensity should provide effective physical 
buffers to avoid adverse effects. Buffers may include larger setbacks, landscaped or 
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forested strips, transition zones, fencing, screening, height and/or density step downs, 
and other architectural and site planning measures that avoid potential conflicts. 

 
The proposal is consistent this policy. The applicant has proposed a 25 foot buffer 
and transitional protective yard towards the residential property to the east, 
incorporating existing trees and shrubs. 
 

Policy LU 7.4 - Scale and Design of New Commercial Uses 
New uses within commercial districts should be developed at a height, mass, scale, and 
design that is appropriate and compatible with surrounding areas. 

 
The proposed rezoning is consistent with this policy. The applicant has provided 
conditions for building height, size, and design, site lighting, and dumpster screening 
that are similar to or more restrictive than those approved as part of the rezoning for 
the adjacent property to the northeast (Z-30-05). The proposed conditions could also 
allow development on this property to be compatible with the commercial buildings to 
the southwest. 
 

Policy LU 7.5 – High Impact Commercial Uses 
Ensure that the City’s zoning regulations limit the location and proliferation of fast food 
restaurants, sexually-oriented businesses, late night alcoholic beverage establishments, 
24-hour mini-marts and convenience stores, and similar high impact commercial 
establishments that generate excessive late night activity, noise, or otherwise affect the 
quality of life in nearby residential neighborhoods. 

 
The proposal is consistent with this policy. The applicant has specified a large 
number of prohibited uses which could adversely impact the quality of life in nearby 
residential neighborhoods. The applicant has also prohibited drive through windows 
on the property.  
 

Policy EP 8.4 - Noise and Light Impacts 
Mitigate potential noise and light pollution impacts from new development on adjoining 
residential properties. 

 
The proposed rezoning is consistent with this policy. Conditions limit height of site 
lighting and require it to be directed away from adjacent residentially zoned 
properties. 
 

Policy UD 2.4 – Transitions in Building Intensity 
Establish gradual transitions between large-scale and small-scale development. The 
relationship between taller, more visually prominent buildings and lower, smaller buildings 
(such as single-family or row houses) can be made more pleasing when the transition is 
gradual rather than abrupt. The relationship can be further improved by designing larger 
buildings to reduce their apparent size and recessing the upper floors of the building to 
relate to the lower scale of the adjacent properties planned for lower density. 

 
The proposal is consistent with this policy. Due to the topography of the site and the 
proposed conditions, a building developed on this property would provide an 
appropriate transition along Falls of Neuse Road between multi-story office building 
to the northeast and the one story medical office building to the southwest. The 
applicant has conditioned a building height of two stories and a maximum size of 
5,800 square feet. The applicant has also proposed a transitional protective yard 
toward the residential property to the east.  
 

Policy UD 7.3 – Design Guidelines 
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The Design Guidelines in Table UD-1 shall be used to review rezoning petitions and 
development applications for mixed-use developments; or rezoning petitions and 
development applications in mixed-use areas such as Pedestrian Business Overlay 
Districts and mixed-use designations on the Future Land Use Map, including preliminary 
site plans and development plans, petitions for the application of the Pedestrian Business 
or Downtown Overlay Districts, Planned Development Districts, and Conditional Use 
zoning petitions. 

 
The proposal is consistent with this policy. Applicable design guidelines have been 
met. 

 
Policy AP-540F 1 – Development Character on Falls of Neuse Road 
Development along Falls of Neuse Road should not adversely impact adjacent residential 
properties due to bulk, scale, mass, fenestration or orientation of structures, stormwater 
runoff, noise caused by high levels of activity in service areas, or on-site lighting. 

 
The proposal is consistent with this policy. The applicant has offered conditions that 
help to limit the impact on adjacent residential properties, including limiting building 
height to two stories, providing an increased buffer toward neighboring residential 
properties, specifying building orientation, and providing restrictions for site lighting.  
 

Policy AP-540F 4 – Falls of Neuse Low Intensity Appearance 
Non-residential frontage lots outside of mixed-use and retail centers along Falls of Neuse 
Road should have a low intensity appearance accomplished through landscaping, 
combining lots, building design, and shared access. 

 
The proposed rezoning is consistent with this policy. The applicant has proposed 
designs standards for development on the site similar to those provided for the 
neighboring office property to the northeast. In addition, another condition calls for 
cross access with the same property. 
 

Policy AP-540F 6 – Falls of Neuse Access Spacing 
Direct access points onto Falls of Neuse Road should be no closer than 400 feet apart 
except where existing topographic conditions require an exception to the 400 feet rule. 
Cross access and shared parking should be used whenever possible. 

 
The proposal is consistent with this policy.  Direct access to Falls of Neuse Road is 
prohibited by one of the proposed conditions. Cross access has been offered to the 
neighboring office property to the northeast. 

 
1.3 Area Plan Guidance 
 

The property is located with the Falls of Neuse/I-540 Area Plan area. The Area Plan, 
which was adopted in 2002, calls for low-intensity office or medium-density 
residential uses on the subject site. If the current zoning were proposed today, it 
would be deemed inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan. 

 
2. Compatibility of the proposed rezoning with the property and 

surrounding area 
 
Over the past decade, properties on the east side of Falls of Neuse Road have 
undergone a steady transition from residential to office zoning—a change consistent with 
the I-540/Falls Small Area Plan. The Stonegate Office Building situated on the property to 
the northeast (PIN 1718624604) anticipated a similar course for the subject site in 



 

 
Staff Evaluation 
Z-18-12/Falls of Neuse Rd  6 

providing a stub-out for potential cross access. In turn, the proposed rezoning borrows 
many of its conditions from the rezoning petition which was the basis for the adjoining 
Stonegate site’s change to office use (Z-30-05). 
 
Designation of the subject site for non-residential use is also compatible with the mixed-
use Falls Ridge Planned Development District to the south, which provides a transition 
from the I-540 corridor to the Woodstone neighborhood to the north, and is the location of 
a Residential Retail center. To be resolved is the subject site’s transition to the adjacent 
residential uses, both in terms of access and provision of protective yard. 

 
 

3. Public benefits of the proposed rezoning 
 
Building design provisions limit the size of the future building, and lighting is to be of 
pedestrian scale. Demands on public infrastructure are anticipated to be minimal. 
 
 

4. Detriments of the proposed rezoning 
 
Transportation has ruled that direct access to the site from Falls of Neuse Road will not 
be permitted. While cross-access from the adjoining property could supply alternative 
ingress/egress, if primary access is from Greenway Street, traffic volume could increase 
through the adjacent residential area. 
 
 

5. The impact on public services, facilities, infrastructure, fire and 
safety, parks and recreation, etc. 
 
5.1 Transportation 
 

Primary Streets Classification 2009 NCDOT 
Traffic 

 Volume (ADT) 

2035 Traffic Volume 
 Forecast (CAMPO) 

 

Falls of Neuse Road Secondary 
Arterial 

40,000 48,500    

Greenway Street Commercial 
Street 

N/A N/A    

Street Conditions       
 
Falls of Neuse Road 

 
Lanes 

 
Street Width 

Curb and 
 Gutter 

Right- 
of-Way 

 
Sidewalks 

Bicycle  
Accommodations 

 
Existing 

 
5 

 
89' 

Back-to-back curb 
and 

gutter section 
 

130' 
8' multi-use path 

on east side 
 

None 
 
City Standard 

 
6 

 
89' 

Back-to-back curb 
and 

gutter section 
 

110' 
minimum 5' 
sidewalks  

on both sides 
Striped bicycle 

lanes  
on both sides 

Meets City 
Standard? 

 
NO 

 
YES 

 
YES 

 
YES 

 
NO 

 
NO 

 
Greenway Street 

 
Lanes 

 
Street Width 

Curb and 
 Gutter 

Right- 
of-Way 

 
Sidewalks 

Bicycle  
Accommodations 

 
Existing 

 
2 

 
31' 

Back-to-back curb 
and 

gutter section 
 

60' 
5' sidewalk  

on south side of 
street 

 
None 

 
City Standard 

 
2 

 
41' 

Back-to-back curb 
and 

gutter section 
 

60' 
minimum 5' 
sidewalks  

on one side 
 

N/A 



 

 
Staff Evaluation 
Z-18-12/Falls of Neuse Rd  7 

Meets City 
Standard? 

 
YES 

 
NO 

 
YES 

 
YES 

 
YES 

 
N/A 

Expected Traffic  
Generation [vph] 

Current  
Zoning  

Proposed  
Zoning 

Differential    

AM PEAK 2 12 10    
PM PEAK 2 11 9    

Suggested Conditions/ 
Impact Mitigation: 

Traffic Study Determination: Staff developed a trip generation differential report for this case and a 
traffic impact analysis study is not recommended for Z-18-12.  

       

Additional 
Information: 

Neither NCDOT nor the City of Raleigh have any roadway construction projects scheduled in the vicinity of this case. 

       
 
Impact Identified:  None 
 

5.2 Transit 
 
Impact Identified: No adverse impact on the transit system is anticipated.  
 

5.3 Hydrology 
 

Floodplain No FEMA Floodplain present 
Drainage Basin Perry 

Stormwater 
Management 

Subject to Part 10, Chapter 9 

Overlay District none 
 
Impact Indentified: None 
 

5.4 Public Utilities 
 

 Maximum Demand 
(current) 

Maximum Demand (proposed) 

Water 1,072 GPD 1,742 GPD 
Waste Water 1,072 GPD 1,742 GPD 

 
 
The proposed rezoning would add approximately 670 GPD to the wastewater 
collection and water distribution systems of the City.  There is currently an eight (8”) 
inch sanitary sewer main and an eight (8”) inch water main adjacent to the property 
which would serve the property.  
 

5.5 Parks and Recreation 
The subject tract is not located adjacent to a Capital Area Greenway corridor. 
 
The subject tract is not located within a neighborhood park search area. 
 
Impact Identified: None 
 

5.6 Urban Forestry 
N/A 
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5.7 Wake County Public Schools 
Under the existing zoning, a maximum of 2 dwelling units can be constructed on the 
sites. The proposed zoning could permit up to 13 units.  The increase could result in 
an additional two elementary school students, one middle school student, and one 
high school student being enrolled at base schools: 
 

School name 
Current 

Enrollment 
Current 
Capacity 

Future 
Enrollment 

Future 
Capacity 

North Ridge 878 117.1% 880 117.3% 
West Millbrook 984 84.5% 985 84.6% 
Millbrook 2,344 96.2% 2,345 96.3% 

 
Impact Identified: The proposal could result in a minimal increase in the number of 
school-age children in the base school area, adding to the over-capacity condition 
already in effect at the base elementary school. 
 

5.8 Designated Historic Resources 
The site is not located within or adjacent to a National Register Historic District or 
Raleigh Historic Overlay District 
 
Impact Identified: None 

 
5.9 Community Development 

The site is not located within a redevelopment plan area. 
 
Impact Identified: None 
 

5.10 Impacts Summary 
• Potential increase in elementary school children, if developed at maximum 

residential density, adding to over capacity condition at the base school. 
 

5.11 Mitigation of Impacts 
• None 
 
 

6. Appearance Commission 
The proposal is not subject to Appearance Commission review. 
 

7. Conclusions 
 
The proposed rezoning is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan’s Future Land Use 
Map designation of Office Residential - Mixed Use. The conditions proposed by the 
applicant as part of the rezoning are consistent with numerous policies of the 
Comprehensive Plan.  
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Existing Zoning Map 
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Future Land Use Map 
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